

RECEIVED

OCT 17 2018

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of the Application of

METATRON, INC.

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-18567

REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF APPLICATION OF METATRON, INC.
FOR A REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY'S UNIFORM PRACTICE CODE COMMITTEE

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Randolf W. Katz, Esq.
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 900
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Telephone: 714.966.8807
rwkatz@bakerlaw.com

Alissa K. Lugo, Esq.
200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 2300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: 407.649.4015
alugo@bakerlaw.com

October 16, 2018

Attorneys for Applicant / Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	CONDENSED BACKGROUND	2
	A. The Company’s Relevant Corporate History For Purposes of This Reply Brief	2
	B. Brief History of FINRA and FINRA Rule 6490	3
	C. The Company’s 2018 Reverse Stock Split	4
III.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. The Company did not trigger any of the five factors listed in FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3), including the factor listed in FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(2). The Department misinterpreted, and continues to misinterpret, FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(2).....	5
	1. A plain reading of FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(2) supports the Company’s position that it needs to be current in its reporting obligations only to the directly relevant regulatory authority.	6
	2. The filing of a Form 15 with the Commission in 2009 terminated the registration of the Company’s securities, and immediately suspended any continuing reporting obligation to the Commission; thus, the Commission is not the Company’s applicable regulatory authority and the Company cannot be deemed “current” with respect to any reporting requirements of the Commission.....	7
	3. The Company’s securities are quoted over-the-counter on the OTCM Group’s PINK.....	10
	4. Whether an issuer can be current in its reporting obligations to the Commission is dependent on whether such issuer is subject to Exchange Act reporting obligations.	13
	B. The Department’s denial of the Company’s corporate action request was not necessary for the protection of investors, the public interest, and to maintain fair and orderly markets.	15
IV.	Conclusion	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Fog Cutter Capital Grp., Inc. v. SEC,</u> 474 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>In re Poseidon Concepts Securities Litigation,</u> 2016 WL 3017395 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10, 11
<u>King v. Burwell,</u> 135 S. Ct 2480 (2015).....	6
<u>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</u> 99 S. Ct. 2326 (1979).....	6
<u>Saad v. SEC,</u> 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<u>SEC v. Beisinger Indus. Corp.,</u> 552 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1977).....	16
<u>Shaw v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 605 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>U.S. v. Woods,</u> 571 U.S. 31 (2013)	6
SEC Decisions	
<u>Am. Stellar Energy,</u> Exchange Act Release No. 64897, 2011 WL 2783486 (July 18, 2011).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Aqua Soc., Inc.,</u> Initial Decision Release No. 439, 2011 WL 5275847 (Nov. 3, 2011).....	7, 8, 9
<u>Cirtran Corp.,</u> Initial Decision Release No. 1134, 2017 WL 1953457 (May 11, 2017)	8
<u>Citizens Capital Corp.,</u> Exchange Act Release No. 67313, 2012 WL 2499350 (June 29, 2012).....	13, 14, 15
<u>Earth Dragon Res. Inc.,</u> Initial Decision Release No. 786, 2015 WL 1968391 (May 4, 2015).....	8
<u>GCA I Acquisition Corp.,</u> Initial Decision Release No. 1135, 2017 WL 20000697 (May 12, 2017)	8
<u>Impax Labs., Inc.,</u> Initial Decision Release No. 57864, 2008 WL 2167956 (May 23, 2008).....	9, 14, 15
<u>In re Positron Corp.,</u> Exchange Act Release No. 34-74216, 2015 WL 470454 (Feb, 5, 2015).....	12

<u>Inelco Corp.</u>	
Initial Decisions Release No. 934, 2015 WL 9583332 (Dec. 31, 2015)	8
<u>mPhase Techs., Inc.</u>	
Exchange Act Release No. 74187, 2015 WL 412910 (Feb. 2, 2015)	5, 15
<u>Nature’s Sunshine Products, Inc.</u>	
Initial Decision Release No. 59268, 2009 WL 137145 (May 21, 2009)	9
<u>Samartian Pharms., Inc.</u>	
Initial Decision Release No. 437, 2011 WL 4889122 (Oct. 14, 2011)	9
<u>Vikonics, Inc.</u>	
Initial Decision Release No. 405, 2010 WL 4153289 (Oct. 22, 2010)	8
<u>World Assoc., Inc.</u>	
Initial Decision Release No. 59034, 2008 WL 5055737 (Dec. 1, 2008).....	8

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78i.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78(j).....	7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(a)	3, 12

Securities and Exchange Commission - Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.450	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-17	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g-4.....	3, 7
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g-4(a)(1)	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.15A(b)(6)	3, 4
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-11.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.19(f)	5

FINRA Rules

FINRA Rule 6432	12
FINRA Rule 6490	<i>passim</i>
FINRA Rule 6490(d)	4, 5
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3).....	5, 15
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

Securities and Exchange Commission - Releases

<u>Initiation or Resumption of Quotations Without Specified Information</u> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-29094, 1991 WL 292186 (Apr. 17, 1991)	16
--	----

Publication or Submission of Quotations Without Specified Information, Exchange Act Release No. 34-39670, 1998 WL 63592 (Feb. 17, 1998) 12

Publication or Submission of Quotations Without Specified Information, Exchange Act Release No. 34-41110, 1999 WL 95487 (Feb. 25, 1999) 12, 13

Self-Regulatory Organizations, Exchange Act Release No. 62434, 2010 WL 2641653 (July 1, 2010)..... 3, 4

Other Authorities

Information for Pink Companies, <https://www.otcm Markets.com/corporate-services/information-for-pink-companies> (last visited Oct. 15, 2018)..... 11

STEVEN MARK LEVY, REGULATION OF SECURITIES: SEC ANSWER BOOK – LEVY (5th ed., 2018-2 Supp. 2016) *passim*
